FirePoint 8

Setup & Quick Tour

EI West City Fire Department 1
FireFoint 8 = - —
oams 702 j«'rﬂf.:
‘ Mmlz;i:mz;zs:rl;lmed E”abjred M Festel

DIZE005 3t 0977 =l Paas |
s |

Stalz

i

n QELE&_

Frass the Alerts bution to locate and display current information alerts.

Press the Slals butlon for a stalistical summary,

Incadent Aesponise Training Mebwork Sync

* BLR %* Pom BB
IBRCICENTS FARATINS FATIENTS CLASSES BEXPFORTS
(6] (13 2} 14 {0h
Firg Pressanlion Fina Administiation
Yl m J70 = Ay
FEIECTS _COTUTARCIRS | FERSCHNEL SCHEDULING
() (1) 4 40 i1

Records Management System

End2End, Inc.

6366 Commerce Blvd #330

Rohnert Park, CA 94928
Copyright (C), 2006 End2End, Inc.




PLEASE READ THIS LICENSE AND DISCLAIMER OF
WARRANTY (collectively referred to herein as the
"Agreement") CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE
SOFTWARE CONTAINED ON THE DISKS. BY USING
THE SOFTWARE, YOU AGREE TO BECOME BOUND
BY THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT DESCRIBED
ON THESE PAGES.

THIS AGREEMENT CONSTITUTES THE COMPLETE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND End2End,

INC. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF
THIS AGREEMENT, DO NOT USE THE SOFTWARE
AND PROMPTLY RETURN THE PACKAGE FOR A
FULL REFUND.

SOFTWARE LICENSE

Except as agreed to in a formal licensing agreement;
You may:

a. Use the program on only one computer at a time; B.
Make one (1) copy of the program in machine readable
form solely for backup purposes, provided that you
reproduce all proprietary notices on the copy; and c.
Physically transfer the program onto a hard disk only for
use as described above provided that you can immediately
prove ownership of the original diskettes.

You may not:

a. Use the program in a network unless you pay for a
separate license for each terminal or workstation from
which the program will be accessed; b. Modify, translate,
reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, create
derivative works based on, or copy (except for the backup
copy) the program or the accompanying materials; c.
Rent, transfer or grant any rights in the program in any
form or accompanying materials to any person without
the prior written consent of End2End, Inc. which, if
given, is subject to transferee’s consent to the terms and
conditions of this license; or d. Remove any proprietary
notices, labels or marks on the program and accompanying
materials.

This license is not a sale. Title and copyrights to the
program, accompanying materials and any copy made by
you remain with End2End, Inc.

TERMINATION

Unauthorized copying of the program (alone or merged
with other software) or the accompanying materials, or
failure to comply with the above restrictions will result in
automatic termination of this license and will make
available to End2End, Inc. other legal remedies.

Upon termination, you will destroy or return to End2End, Inc.
the program, accompanying materials and any

copies.

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY

Even though End2End, Inc. has tested the software

and reviewed the documentation, End2End, INC.
MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,

INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS

FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, REGARDING THE SOFTWARE.
End2End, INC. DOES NOT WARRANT, GUARANTY OR MAKE
ANY REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING THE USE OR THE
RESULTS OF THE USE OF THE SOFTWARE IN TERMS OF ITS
CORRECTNESS, ACCURACY, RELIABILITY, CURRENTNESS OR
OTHERWISE. THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE RESULTS AND
PERFORMANCE OF THE SOFTWARE IS ASSUMED BY YOU.
BECAUSE THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE
NOT PERMITTED IN SOME JURISDICTIONS, THE ABOVE
EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. IN NO EVENT WILL
End2End, INC. LICENSOR(S), OR THEIR DIRECTORS,
OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS (COLLECTIVELY
End2End, INC. LICENSOR) BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY
CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES,
INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS,
BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION,
AND THE LIKE, ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO
USE THE SOFTWARE EVEN IF End2End, INC. LICENSOR(S) HAS
BEEN ADVISED OF THE

POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. BECAUSE SOME
JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION

OR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL

OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS

MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

IN NO EVENT WILL End2End, INC. BE

LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOSS OF

DATA, LOST PROFITS, COST OF COVER OR OTHER
SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR

INDIRECT DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF

THE PROGRAM OR ACCOMPANYING MATERIALS,
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF

LIABILITY. THIS LIMITATION WILL APPLY EVEN IF

End2End, INC OR AN AUTHORIZED DEALER HAS BEEN
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE LICENSE FEE

REFLECTS THIS ALLOCATION OF RISK. SOME

STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE LIMITATION OR

EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE

LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

TRADEMARKS & CREDITS

FirePoint is a trademark of End2End, Inc.

Trademarks referenced are held by their respective

companies. 4th Dimension, 4D Runtime and 4D Tools are
trademarks of 4D, Inc.

Copyright © End2End, Inc. 2006

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



Contents |

Table of Contents

Part | Installing FirePoint

Part Il Starting FirePoint
Part Il FirePoint's Command Window
Part IV NFIRS Reporting Step-by-Step

Index

© o1 w N

21

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.




2 FirePoint 8 Documentation

1 Installing FirePoint

Here's how to install your FirePoint demo
The FirePoint demo has been furnished on CD.

Insert the CD into your computer's CD drive.

Press the "Start" button in the lower-left corner of your Windows screen.
Select "My Computer"

Open the CD drive "FirePoint 8" by double-clicking on it.

Double-click on the installer executable as shown below.

agrwbdPE

FlreP'I:ulnI:_B_In
i shallexe

Follow the instructions that appear on the screen. The installer will place the
FirePoint demo in the Program Files folder on the C: drive by default. But you can
install it anywhere you wish.

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



Starting FirePoint 3

2 Starting FirePoint

Here's How to Start FirePoint

Starting FirePoint is easy. Simply look for the FirePoint icon (shortcut) on your
computer's desktop. Double-click on the icon to start FirePoint.

FirePoint starts with a password dialog like the one below. The "Administrator"
password gives you full access to FirePoint. As the Administrator you may configure
FirePoint by setting user passwords, assigning privilege groups, setting-up
preferences, editing pop-up lists and entering records in background files such as
vehicle lists, etc.

IJzer list

A drninistrator
Captainz
Dezsigner
Guests

kike 5 mith
Reqgistered
Secretaries
Senior Staff

Pazzword

Caricel | | OK.p-., |
M

To enter FirePoint the first time click once on the "Administrator" user name. Then
press the "OK" button. There is no Administrator password required until you
establish one.

FirePoint passwords are case-sensitive. If FirePoint ever refuses to accept your valid
password chances are your caps lock key is depressed. You are therefore entering

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



FirePoint 8 Documentation

an incorrect password without knowing it. Release the caps lock key and FirePoint
will accept your correctly typed password.

If you are using FirePoint in the demo mode a demo screen will appear to allow you
to enter license information. Otherwise, FirePoint will immediately open it's
Command Window.

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



FirePoint's Command Window 5

3 FirePoint's Command Window

Welcome to FirePoint's Command Window

This is FirePoint's Command Window.

=i Command Window g|
Bl e West City Fire Department A1 @
M J ‘Joumal Entry
0805 7.0.2 Sync
b aint, Roster
‘ Administrator assumed Enab[ed 4 4
command on P E it
Q262005 at 09:22, J ﬂ ﬁ
Blerts Press the Alerts button to locate and display current information alerts. ﬂ
Press the Stats hutton for a statistical summary.
Stats ﬂ
Incident Flesponse Training Metwork Sync
@ - 1 o 08
INCIDENTS PATIENTS CLASSES EXFORTS

] @ (4 L)

Fire Prevention Fire Adminigtration

2l N #| S

2 ] 4 (400} 0

FirePoint's Command Window controls FirePoint. The Command Window appears
when FirePoint is started and remains available until the user exits FirePoint.

Your fire department's name appears at the top of the Command Window. The name
of the current user is displayed on the left along with the date and time the user
signed-into FirePoint.

The Journal is a narrative of fire department activities automatically assembled from
FirePoint records. You may print a Journal by pressing the Journal button. Ad hoc
Journal entries may be made by pressing the Entry button.

The Maint button is reserved for the Administrator. It allows access to hidden
support files and configuration operations.

The Roster button allows entry of station and vehicle assignments at the start of a
shift. This feature speeds entry of Apparatus & Classes records during the shift's tour
of duty.

The Pause button allows the current user to freeze the screen. No further data entry

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



FirePoint 8 Documentation

is allowed until a password is entered. Pause can also be used to pass command
from one user to another without having to exit FirePoint.

The Exit button is used to exit FirePoint.

In the lower part of the Command Window are two rows of icons. These icons
represent FirePoint applications. The red numbers near the application icons tell you
how many records are in each of the applications.

If an application has been installed its icon will appear. If an application has not been
installed its icon will not be visible. Icons will also appear and disappear based on
local password and denials settings.

When you click on a button in the top row you automatically open a window that runs
the application you choose. For example, click on the Incidents icon and FirePoint
will open a window displaying a list of incident records.

o

INCIDENTS

1| Incidents (1) : 676 X

Pop Search — = = = =
Incidents (1) [BDistrict ~| | =] T Beginswith.. [~ Contains...

[~ Searchin displayed anly =

All | Recent| 2005 | 2004 | 2002 | Fires & EMS | Fires| Structure Fires | Vehicle Fires | EMS | EMS Wehicle | EMS Monehicle | Selected |

Co. |Incident# |Exp. |Date Time |Location Incident Type [BDistrict || shift | App
86 | 0000171| 000|041 3/200613:45 [260 E Fells Wiay 1 109 51  Smake scare, odar of sm B | MDF
52 | oooo170| 000|04111/2005(23:10 472 Forrest 5T 113 Cooking fire, canfined to cf 01 B | MDF
56 | D000168( 001|04/11/2005|20:30 [140 Main 5T 111 Building fire 03 B
52 | o000169] 000|041 1/2005)20:30 1125 Main ST 111 Building fire B
54 | oooo168| 000[04i11/2006|00:32 203 S Westchester AVE Apt. (141 Forest wonds orwildland| 03 A | MDF
54 | oo00167| 000|041 0/2006(14:63 |869 E Pleasant 5T 111 Building fire 05 & | MDF

Incidents (1) |

[BDistrict - = # T =

— o e
Incidents (13 =]

L L)
Add Record Search Do

=

]

L|

Each application window you start is called a "process”. Near the bottom of the
Incidents list view you see a tab entitled Incidents (1). This is the first incident
process available for use. This tab will appear in any subsequent processes you

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



FirePoint's Command Window 7

start. Simply click on the tab to access the process.

You may start multiple processes for a single application. You may also start
multiple processes in different applications.

Each button on the bottom row allows access to multiple applications. Click on the
Occupancies button and keep the mouse button pressed down. You will see a pop-
up list of applications associated with the Occupancies module.

Qrcocupancies
Crdinances

YWinlations [!

Fermits
Chemicals
Hazmats
Tenants
Complaints
Fuhlic

To edit Inspection records simply move the cursor down the list of Occupancies
applications. When you reach Inspections release the mouse button and FirePoint
will start the Inspections application.

\d| Inspections {1) : 5/5 @

Pop Search - = = = 1=l
Inspections (1) [FilelD ~| | =] I Beginswith.. [~ Contains... ]

I~ Search in displayed only

1D DBA Date Dist. [Co. | Inzpectar Pre. Review
93-00001 Frank's Health Foods 201372000 05 | E-2 [00M Clifton, J. CP r
93-00001 Frank's Health Foods 2319485 05 | E-2 [00M Clifton, J. CP r
93-00001 Frank's Health Foods a/61994 05 | E-2 |0003 Margret, J. AD r
93-00001 Frank's Health Foods 37319493 05 | E-1 |00 Clifton, J. CP ¥
93-00001 Frank's Health Foods 8200z 05 | E-1 |00 Clifton, J. CP r

Inspections (1) |

[FilelD =1 1] ! = =
Inspections (1) =] : add Feord Searoh B |

When a process has been started it's name appears on a tab in each application's

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



FirePoint 8 Documentation

"list view". Like in the Incidents list view you can see the Inspections (1) tab at the
bottom of the Inspections list view above. To move from process to process simply
click on the process tab you wish to access.

But there are other ways to get around too. If you wish to move from a process to the
Command Window, simply press the Command icon.

Once you are in the Command Window you may move to any open process by
clicking on the process name in the process list.

The process list appears when one or more processes are active. The process list
will always include the option to close all process windows. Here's a process list that
displays two Incident processes and one Inspection process.

Incidents [1] -]
Incidents [2]
Inspections [1]
Close All Windows

B

That's a quick overview of the Command Window. One feature that will prove useful
throughout your FirePoint experience is the Help button.

A

Most FirePoint layouts provide a context sensitive help button. Look for the "?" icon
button. This button will provide immediate information on the layout as well as
specific instructions from this documentation.

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



NFIRS Reporting Step-by-Step 9

4 NFIRS Reporting Step-by-Step

NFIRS 5 Data Entry Views Made Easy

Here's all the information you need to enter an Incidents report in NFIRS 5 Alive. At
the Command Window press the Incidents button once.

L 4

INCIDENTS
The Incidents list view will appear.
i=4| Incidents {1) : 66 X
Pop Search -
R o e |BDistrict > | =] [T Beginswith.. [~ Contains... :

[ Search in displayed anly
Al |F|ecent| 2005 | 2004 | 2003 | Fires & EMS | Fires | Structure Fires | Vehicle Fires | EMS | EMS Yehicle | EMS Nonehicle | Selected |

Cao. |Incident# |Exp. |Date Time |Location Incident Type [EDistrict || shin | app
56 | 0000171| 000[04/132005)13:45 250 E Fells 'Way M 109 B51  Smake scare, odor of sm B | MDF
52 | oooo170| ooofo4i1r2008|23:10 (472 Forrest 8T 113 Cooking fire, confined to c| 01 B | MDF
86 | 0000169] 001|04i11/2008|20:30 140 Main 8T 111 Building fire 03 A
52 | oooo169| ooofo4i1r2008)20:30 (1125 Main 5T 111 Building fire B
54 | oooo1ea| 0ooj04i152005|00:32 (203 S 'Westchester AVE Apt. 141 Forest woods orwildland | 03 & | MDF
54 | oooo167| ooojo4i0r2005|14:53 |869 E Pleasant 5T 111 Building fire 05 A | MDF

Incidents (13 |

istric - [3 ' =
[BDistrict ] = *J @ @

Incidents (1) Add Record Search Done
4 |

=

L|

Press the Add Record button. The Incidents data entry view appears. Note how
FirePoint structures the Incidents application to look nearly identical to an NFIRS 5
data entry form.

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



10

FirePoint 8 Documentation

i=d| New Record for Incidents (1) @

!z” Incidents G of & West City Fire Departrment Q
Basic [Fire | | | | | ap | Fir| Civ] | | 1=
Page 1 | Eraze Module
MFIRS & Status
Alzaas | [ca | [owzeizoos | [He |=][ oooozor [ ooo Sgﬁfgze NFIRS- 1 1300 N Pacific BLVD
FDID State Incident Date  Station  Incidentho.  Exposure| C Na activity Basic
B Location [1 [~ agdress onwildland Form [~ Qccupancy Climpleted MEEEE
— — — Fire-2
12%“:@;?@?55 1500 W =] [Facic B v [ |7 - S'tre s
gO In front af Number - Prefix  Sreet | Type St r Cizfuiiua;eu_alht 4
40 Rear of | [y st City =] [ca =] [a98ss = I™ Fire Casualty-5
5O Adjacent to AptiSuite  City State Zip Code I EMo-6
?g Bgﬁgﬂg?grm | S . : . Census 123456 =] I~ Hazmat7
Cross Street, Directions or Mational Grid, as applicable |_ Wildland-2
1st Compary to Icipparatusl—?n
Artive on Scene - Aersnn1n19 i
_ rson-
Dispatch ;L
g
| o] o o] cancel | save | Nest

This is page 1 of the Basic form used in NFIRS 5. Notice you can move from field
to field by pressing the Tab key. Fields with default values are colored in blue.
Fields entered manually are black. The red line under the Street field indicates a
search field. Simply enter the first few letters of the street name and press the
Street button to locate matching streets. Matches will automatically complete other
related fields based on data entered in the Streets table.

If the incident occurred in an occupancy you should put a check mark in the
Occupancy field. This will allow you to select the occupancy record and save you
time since all address / district information pertaining to the occupancy will be
imported automatically.

The NFIRS 5 modules are listed on tabs at the top of the Basic form. For many
incidents all you need to complete is the Basic form. If you have a fire, however, you
will have to complete at least one additional fire form depending on the type of fire
encountered.

Notice the list of modules on the right side. It shows no modules have been
completed. This list will remain visible whenever you are entering Incident
information.

Enter information in each field using the down-arrow buttons to pick options from a
list.

When you are finished entering information on page 1, press the Next button to

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



NFIRS Reporting Step-by-Step 11

begin entering information on page 2.

i=i New Record for Incidents (1) @l
!z” Incidents Gofb Yest City Fire Department 0
Basic |Fie| | | | | map | Fif| Civ] | I |~

Page1 Page2 |

MFIRS & Statuz
1600 M Pacific BLYD
C Incident Type E1 Dates &Times E2 Shifts / Alarm Pas=zenoervehicle fire
[131 | ~][Passenger vehicle fire Click checkbax if Arrival , Gontral ar | ghift & 7| | cormpreted Modules
D Aid Given or Received Last Unit date is same as Alarm date e
. : ) Alarms 1 I™ Fire-2
1 € Received Date Time _ ™ Structure-3
3 8 Automatic Recyd Marmn  [/z6r2005 | 151285 || Distict (BNl | 1 civ. casualtyed
3O Given i - )
1€ Automnatic Given IV Arival  [08/26/2006 |[16:17.:22 | |gz Special F Fire Casualty-5
C Other Aid Given Studies EMmS-8
Pi@ Mone |7 Cantral |Dg.|'25.|'2005 |15:28:33 (LDCE” Optiun) I— Hazmat-T
o LastUnitfoa;zga005 |[16:48:34 || I ™ wildland-8
[ [Mone Clear D% walue ™ Apparatus-9

265 [" Personnel-10
Rzgpn Tims | 6 ™ Arson-11
Duration 35.85

| | | | Cancel Save Prewious I et [\l

Notice when selecting Incident Type a hierarchical list is presented. First select the
category then the specific Incident Type code within the category.

Notice when you select Aid Given fields will appear or disappear as required by your
selection.

FirePoint calculates and stores your Response Time and Duration.

Notice the Completed Modules area on the right. Because this is a vehicle fire you
see the Fire module in red. Red indicates the Fire Module is now required.

Press the Next button to move to the next page.

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



12

FirePoint 8 Documentation

i=i| New Record for Incidents (1) E
@ ncivents B of 6 West City Fire Department €@
Basic | 1= | | | | | map| Fir] Civ| | | |1
Page 1| Page 2 Page3 |

MFIRS 5 Status
1500 W Pacific BLYWD
F Acti_uns Tallken. G1 Resources G2 DollarLoss & Values Passenger vehicle fire
11 \ﬂ Extinguish Apparatus Personnel | LOSSES: NONE
R Completed Modules
Prirmary Action Taken (1) [ afroeen 2000 [ I Fire-2
Mz I~] ‘Salvage & overhaul EMS Contents 200 I I™ Structure-3
0 0 [~ Civ. Casualty-4
Additional Action Taken (2) - PRE-INCIDENT VALUE: I Fire Casualty-5
| |ﬂ [i [i Property T tom I [~ EMS-B
; : [~ Hazmat-7
[ Check i counts include =m0 i
Additional Action Taken (3) T —, Cantent 200 ildland-8
[~ Apparatus-9
[~ Personnel-10
[~ Arson-11
| | | | Cancel | Save | Previous | Iext %J

Notice, if you entered the required information as above FirePoint generates an error
message.

Property Lozs cannot be greater than the pre-lozs value of the property, if

shated.
!

FirePoint performs an error check each time you move from page to page. This
makes sure the current page is accurate before you are allowed to move on to the
next page.

Complete page 4 by making entries in the appropriate areas.

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



NFIRS Reporting Step-by-Step

13

i=i New Record for Incidents (1)

!z” Incidents
CEET |

Goff

Page 1| Page 2| Page 3 Page 4 |

Yivest City Fire Department 0

I~

Completed Modules
[ Fire-2

™ Structure-2

[T Civ. Casualty-4
[” Fire Casualty-5
[~ EMS-B

[~ Hazmat-7

™ wiildland-2

[~ Apparatus-9
[~ Personnel-10
[~ Arsaon-11

H1 Casualties
¥ Mone
Deaths

Fif
i,

Inj.

M

H3 Hazmat Release

r & Kone

1 € MNatural Gas-slow leak
2 {0 Propane Gas = 21 |b.
2 0 Gasoline-veh. tank

H2 Detector
Detactar Alarted

Qccupants?
(If Confined Fire)

1 O Yeg
2 % Mo
U O Unknown

2]

4 © Kerosene-portable

5 {0 Diesel FueliQil-port

& © Household Solvent

7 O Motor Gil-enaiport

g O Paint = 54 gal.
Special Hazmat Action
ar spill ==55 gal

I Mixed Use Property  |MM
I Mot Mixed

10 O Assembly Use

7p € Education Use

33 O Medical Use

40 O Residential Use
51 © Row of Stares

53 € Enclosed Mall

s O Business & Resid.
5o O Office Uge

&0 £ Industrial Use

g2 O Military Use

g5 C Farm Use

oo © Other Mixed Use

J Fropery Use

mﬂ |Residential street, road or residential driveway

MFIRS & Status
15800 M Pacific BLYD

FPassenger vehicle fire

Completed Modules
[ Fire-2

[™ Structure-2

[ Civ. Casualty-4
[” Fire Casualty-5
[ EMS-5

[ Hazmat-7

[ wildland-8

[ Apparatus-39
[" Personnel-10
[~ Arsan-11

| Cancel

| Save |

Prewious

Mexd N

3

Complete remaining pages by pressing the Next button.

This is Page 8 of the Basic module. Unless your FirePoint Administrator has set-
up an optional additional page of user defined fields, this will be the last page of the

Basic module.

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.




14

FirePoint 8 Documentation

i=i| New Record for Incidents (1) g]
@ rcients  sors West City Fire Department €@
Basic |Fire| | | | | Map | Fir] Civ| Apparatus | Patients | Photos | *|
Page 1| Page 2 | Page 3| Page 4| Page 5| Page 6| Page 7 Page B |

T MFIRS 5 Stat
L  Remarks automatic (& Bulding Fire ] Expand | [[CRECEESHENRE: AL
- — —— - 1500 M Pacific BLYD
ehicle fire inside passenger compartment of 2 1985 Plymouth Nean. Extinguished with a J
pre-cannected line. Cwnar reports the loss of some camera equipment. Passenaervehicle fire

Campleted Madulas
™ Fire-2

~| [~ Structure-3

[~ Civ. Casualty-4

M Authorization _ i _ [~ Fire Casualty-5
carme ae 10001 [Clifton o, [Capt ~] [Suppressio =] [09iz6/2005 [ EMa6
) Officer in Charge FPaosition Azsignment Date
¥ Officerin = — [~ Hazmat-7
[— (o001 [Clifton J. [Capt. g [Suppressio j [o@rzE/2005 I wildlang-6
Memhber Making Report Position Azsignment Date I Apparatus-8
[~ Personnel-10
[~ Arson-11
| | | | Cancel | Save | Previous | Iext [}J

Notice applicable module tabs are beginning to activate at the top of the screen. If
your FirePoint Administrator has set-up an automatic narrative simply select it from
the list of available narratives. Here the only available automatic narrative is for "All
Building Fires".

If you have a long narrative you can get extra room by pressing the Expand button.
The Check Spelling button will perform a spell-check on the narrative you've
entered.

If there's a Next button in the lower-right the FirePoint Administrator has set-up a
Supplemental data entry page. Complete that page then press the Save button.
Otherwise, press "Save" to complete the basic module.

Notice when you attempt to save an incomplete record you get an error message
that informs you the fire module is required. You can then press the Fire tab and
enter the required information in the Fire module just like you entered the information
in the Basic module.

You may, however, choose to save the incomplete record. If you choose this option
you will see the following choice box.

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.




NFIRS Reporting Step-by-Step 15

Presz Cancel to cancel thiz zave and make corectionz. Press OFK to zave
D incomplete record.
u

It's a real convenience being able to save incomplete records especially when you
are tight on time. However, incomplete records should not be allowed to
accumulate. To make sure you are aware of incomplete Incident records FirePoint
marks each incomplete record with an unmistakable blue color.

i=d Incidents (1) : 1/7 =3
Pop Search - - - -
Incidents €13 [keey ~| =] I Beginswith.. [~ Contains...
[~ Search in displayed only
&l |Hecent| 2005 | 2004 | 2003 | Fires & EMS | Firez | Structure Fires | Vehicle Fires | EMS | EMS Wehicle | EMS NonVehicle | Selected |
o, |Incident# [Exp. |Date Time |Location Incident Type Kev = =l||Shit | App
1612 | 1500 M Pacific BLYD 131 Passengervehicle fire A
Incidents (1) |
[Key_x - = T = =
Incidents (13 =] Add Fenord Search Bine g
o | b ]

To complete the incomplete incident simply double-click on the incident to open it
and begin data entry.

Notice FirePoint tells you exactly why the incident is incomplete in red letters.

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



16

FirePoint 8 Documentation

*FIRE MODLILE 5
IMCOMPLETE

Press the Fire tab to complete the Fire Module in the four pages of Fire data. When
you are done press the Save button in the Fire Module and the Save button in the
Basic form.

Since most fire departments track the response of individual Apparatus to incidents

it's now time to enter that data. Notice each incident has at least one piece of
responding apparatus. To enter Apparatus press the Apparatus tab.

| Apparptus | P
age 8| Page 9|

You will soon see the area where you may enter the response of one or more pieces
of Apparatus. This is the Apparatus list view for this incident.

Press the Add button.

And Delata
- =)

As soon as the Add button is pressed FirePoint creates an Apparatus record using
Incident data to automatic complete fields with default data. To view the Apparatus
record simply double-click on the Apparatus record you just created.

Apparatus Add Delete|
M ek Station |Due |Date Time [Action Taken j
E-1 01 1 |9r262005 [16:12 | 11 Extinguish
b4,

This is page one of the Apparatus data entry area. Most of the required fields have
already been completed.

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



NFIRS Reporting Step-by-Step 17

i=d| Incidents (1) : 1/7

}}} Apparatus

Company Information | Respander Information |

10f1

X
WWest City Fire Department 0

FDID IWE W Gettime defaults from current incident |
IncidentMo, | 2005 0000201 Exp. oo 1 zor3gdDue [ 1 code [3]
Alarm Date 09/2652005 Alarrn Tirme 16:12:43 '
Yehicle ID  [E1 ~] st Type [ 11 Appar??%!ﬁ_..':{ﬁ.‘?_..._:..'T

1 @:Suppression:
Digpatch M Same as Alarm Date [09r26i2005 [16:12:43 2 0 EMS
Enroute (Optianal for MFIRS & used in MFPA 1710 cales) 181318 0 © Other
Arrival ¥ Same as Alarm Date (09262005 [18:17:22
Clear W Same as Alarm Date [08i26/2005 [18:48:34

In @trs  (Optional for MFIRS 5 used in oft-duty pay cales)  [16:55:12

Action #1 11| = |[Extinguish
Action #2 12 | =|[Salvage & overhaul
Actinn #3 Rl
Action #4 =]
Dispatch

Call Processing

0
Response Time 4.65
,_

Duration 36.85

| & Cancel | Save | Né&

Makes sure all fields are completed properly then press the Next button.

This is page 2 of the entry form.

i=i| Incidents (1) : 147

}}} Apparatus 1 0f1 West City Fire Department 0
Campany Infarmation  Responder Information
Press blue Fif button Responders 2 Delete |
to select responders ’H| Employ ID |Responder's Mame Off-Duty | Duration |Hrs i|
frarm & list oo Clifton, J. CP r 3585 0
OR 0004 Milgwrski, J. LT r 385 [ o
Load pre-set Roster
(0]
Enter responder ID's
By ID's Only
Edit Fay and Foints
Fay & Foints vl
CEFITERE Automatic  [Fire Operations | Check Spelling
| | | | Cancel Sawe Previous Save [}l

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



18

FirePoint 8 Documentation

If you press the blue icon you can select responding personnel from a list. Simply
click on those personnel who responded on the piece of Apparatus. When the
selection has been made the personnel will appear in a list on the right side of the
screen. Each individual Responder record may be edited by double-clicking on it, if
necessary. Press the Save button to save the Apparatus record.

You may, if you wish, simply enter ID numbers rather than selecting responding
personnel from a list. Press the By ID's Only button. If your fire department pays
for off-duty responses use the Pay & Points button to enter payroll or point
information.

You may select an automatic narrative from above the Comments area. Otherwise
type your comments and then press the Check Spelling button to check spelling.
Press the Save button to Save the Apparatus record.

At the Apparatus list view you may enter additional apparatus. When complete
press the Save button to return to the Basic area.

If you wish to attach a photograph to an incident press the Photos button.

| Praotos | *|

Erase Maodula

In the Photo detail area use the drop-down option to select Load a Picture File.

Basic I

Ige the File Options menu
helow to [oad, sawve and
editfiles.

-File Options- ]

Save Loaded Picture
Edit Picture Record

Copy Picture to Clipboard
Load & Save Document

Edit Document Recard
Mext Fholo |

The loaded picture will appear on the screen. If the picture is acceptable select the
Save Loaded Picture option to save the picture. You may edit an existing (saved)
picture by selecting Edit Picture Record. If you wish to copy an existing picture into
a report for pasting into Microsoft Word or any other program simply select the Copy
Picture to Clipboard option.

In addition to photos FirePoint allows you to associate documents, such as critical

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



NFIRS Reporting Step-by-Step 19

incident reports, with specific incidents. Simply select the Load & Save Document
option and find the file you wish to associate with this incident. Existing document
records may be edited by selecting Edit Document Record.

Press the Basic or Return button to return to the Basic module.

Once in the Basic area press the Save button to save the entire incident.

Each time you press a button FirePoint performs an error check. If everything is OK
the record will be save. You will see the new record at the top of the Incidents list
view.

If you wish to print one or more incidents from the Incidents list view simply click on
the incident records you wish to print then press the print icon in the lower right
corner of the screen. Select the option to do a Quick Report printout.

Record Cloning Saves Time

All FirePoint Incidents and Patients records may be cloned. To clone information in

an existing record into a new record click once on the record you wish to clone, then
press the Add Record button. Here's what you will see.

i=d| Clone a Record E]

Record Cloning Options

' Do not clone a record

& Clone the selected record:

O View approved recaords to clone

C Add selected recaord to clane list

O Remaove selected record from clone list

Cancel Ok

If you select the second option default information will be copied to the new record.
You may also establish and manage a list of approved records for cloning false
alarms, system malfunctions, car fires, or anything else you wish.

Entering New and Exposure Records

The New option in the Enter menu works like the Add Record button. If you wish to
add an Exposure to an incident, click on the incident to select it, then select

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



20

FirePoint 8 Documentation

Exposure.

Approving Records

Some fire departments may wish to have upper-level officers approve Incidents,
Patients and Classes records after they have been entered by on-duty personnel.
For this task FirePoint utilizes the App. column on the far right side of the output
layout. Click once on the record you wish to approve. Now press the invisible button
located above the print icon and to the right of the Done button. When the dialog
appears enter the three character initials you wish to display in the Approval (App.)
column. The approval function only operates for users in the Captains group or
above.

That's the Quick Tour

If you would like a more in-depth introduction you can consult the documentation
".pdf" on the installation CD.

Also, please feel free to call our Sales department for any sales or technical
information you may require.

End2End, Inc. Sales

(800) 274-8168

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



Index

Index
A -

Add Record Button 9
Administrator 3
Aid Given 9

App. 9

Apparatus Tab 9
Applications 5
Approving Records 9
Auto Number 9
Automatic Narrative 9

_B -

Basic Form 9
Bluelcon 9

_C-

Change Incident Number
Check Spelling 9
Command Icon 5
Command Window 5
Completed Modules 9
Copy Picture 9

D -

Data Entry 9
Default Values 9
Duration 9

_E -

Edit Document 9

Edit Picture Record 9
Entry Button 5

Error Message 9

Exit Button 5

Expand Button 9
Exposure Records 9

9

“FE -

File Menu 9
File Operations

Fire Module 9

FirePoint Icon

_H -

Help Button 5

ID Numbers 9
Incident Numbering
9

Incident Type

Incidents Button

Incomplete Record

_J -

Journal 5

_L -

List View 5,9

9

3

9

9

9

Load & Save Document

Load a Picture

M -

Maint Button

_N -

5

9

NFIRS 5 Modules

_P-

Password Dialog
5

Pause Button
Pay & Points

9

Photo Detail Area

Photos Button

9

9

3

9

9

21

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.




22 FirePoint 8 Documentation

Printlcon 9
Process 5
Process List 5

_Q_

Quick Report 9

‘R -

Record Cloning 9

Reset Incident Number 9
Responder Record 9
Response Time 9

Roster Button 5

_S -

Save Loaded Picture 9
Search Field 9
Start FirePoint 3
Supplemental Data 9

Copyright © 2005, End2End, Inc.



	Installing FirePoint
	Starting FirePoint
	FirePoint's Command Window
	NFIRS Reporting Step-by-Step

